REPUBLIQUE

DE

VANUATU

JOURNAL OFFICIEL

27 Août 2010



REPUBLIC

OF

VANUATU

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE NUMERO SPECIAL NO. 18

27 August 2010

NOTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION

LEGAL NOTICES

COMPANIES ACT [CAP191]

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT AND ADDRESS OF OFFICE OF LIQUITATOR

- PBL GAMING (VANUATU) LIMITED, AND (IN VOLUNTARY LIQUITATION)
- PBL GAMING OPERATIONS (VANUATU) LIMITED (IN VOLUNTARY LIQUITATION)

SUPREME COURT CASE:

ADVERTISEMENT OF PETITION

IN THE MATTER OF: PORTS SERVICES (VANUATU) LIMITED – v – THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP 191], AS AMENDED - COMPANY CASE NO. 19 OF 2010

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT AND ADDRESS OF OFFICE OF LIQUIDATOR

PBL Gaming (Vanuatu) Limited, and

(IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

We, Jonathan Glen Law and Cheryl Ling of Hawkes Law Chartered Accountants give notice that:

- (a) We were appointed liquidators of the above companies by special resolutions of members passed on 11 August 2010, and
- (b) the address of our office is PO Box 212, Port Vila, Vanuatu.

Dated: 25 August 2010

Jonathan Glen Law / Cheryl Ling

Liquidators

6

YHOO31528252508

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT AND ADDRESS OF OFFICE OF LIQUIDATOR

PBL Gaming Operations (Vanuatu) Limited

(IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

We, Jonathan Glen Law and Cheryl Ling of Hawkes Law Chartered Accountants give notice that:

- (a) We were appointed liquidators of the above companies by special resolutions of members passed on 6 August 2010
- (b) the address of our office is PO Box 212, Port Vila, Vanuatu.

Dated: 25 August 2010

214

Jonathan Glen Law / Cheryl Ling

Liquidators

COMPANY CASE NO. 19 OF 2010

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

(CIVIL JURISDICTION)

IN THE MATTER OF: PORT SERVICES (VANUATU) LIMITED

AND:

IN THE MATTER OF: THE COMPANIES ACT [CAP 191], AS AMENDED

ADVERTISEMENT OF PETITION

A petition to wind up the abovenamed company, <u>Port Services</u> (Vanuatu) Limited, presented on 12 August 2010 by John Swire and Sons Pty Ltd ACN 000 106 141 trading as Swire Shipping having its registered office at Level 11, 10 Spring Street, Sydney in the State of New South Wales, Australia, claiming to be creditor of the Company, will be heard at the Supreme Court sitting at Dumbea Hall, Port Vila on Tuesday 7 September 2010 at 2.00pm.

Any creditor or contributory wishing to oppose or support must ensure that written notice reaches the undersigned by 1600 hours on Monday 6 September 2010.

A copy of the petition will be supplied by the undersigned on payment of the prescribed charge.

.....

Mark Hurley Solicitor for the Petitioner GEORGE VASARIS & CO. Solicitor for the Petitioner Law House, Lini Highway PO Box 166 Port Vila VANUATU